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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Special Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, October 10, 2023. The meeting will be held at the Temporary District
Office Conference Room, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd., Channel Islands Beach, CA
93035.

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — September 2023

3. Minutes:
a. September 12, 2023, Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 00000669 $20.82 $73.86 $94.68
b. 00000347 $13.88 $40.29 $54.17
$148.85

D. ACTION CALENDAR

1. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHWEST INSPECTION
AND TESTING

Recommendation:

1) The staff recommends approving the Professional Services Agreement with
Southwest Inspection and Testing to support the successful construction of the new
Administration and Operations Facility.

2. CONSIDER ADOPTION OF NEW CONTRACT MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN THE DISTRICT AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 721

Recommendation:

1) Approve new Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Between Channel Islands
Beach Community Services District and SEIU Local 721. Action on this item will follow
the Closed Session.

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:
1. Update on New Building
2. District Accomplishments 2022-2023

3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:



G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:
H. CLOSED SESSION:

1. CONFERENCE WITH DISTRICT LABOR NEGOTIATOR

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54957.6. Closed session will
discuss salaries, compensation, and fringe benefits to employees and provide
instruction to District’s designated representatives.

Agency designated representative: General Manager Martinez

Employee Organization: Service Employees International Union (SEIU) Local 721

2. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATOR

In accordance with Government Code section 54956.8 - Conference with
Real Property Negotiator General Manager Martinez regarding Cross Base
Pipeline- Party to be negotiated with City of Port Hueneme.

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, October 5%, 2023, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is
posted at the Temporary District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are
accessible 24 hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e Temporary District Office, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd.

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 09/01/2023 through 09/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

10/5/2023 9:24 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/01/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 615.69 397,701.51
09/01/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,292.08 398,993.59
09/01/2023 8396 City National Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 84,806.54 314,187.05
09/05/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,275.33 315,462.38
09/05/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,754.52  318,216.90
09/06/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,306.75 319,523.65
09/06/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,130.69  321,654.34
09/06/2023 ACH CalPERS -split- py pd 8-19-23 t... 4,051.64 317,602.70
09/06/2023 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- py pd 8-19-23 t... 2,350.56 315,252.14
09/06/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,453.98 290,798.16
09/06/2023 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 290,798.16
09/06/2023 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 290,798.16
09/06/2023 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 290,798.16
09/06/2023 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 290,798.16
09/06/2023 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 290,798.16
09/06/2023 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 290,798.16
09/06/2023 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 290,798.16
09/07/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,551.91 292,350.07
09/07/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,369.05 296,719.12
09/07/2023 8339 805 Cleaning Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.00 296,419.12
09/07/2023 8340 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 598.44 295,820.68
09/07/2023 8341 Channel Islands Beac... 2000 - Accounts Payable 165.57 295,655.11
09/07/2023 8342 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,796.79 289,858.32
09/07/2023 8343 Coastline Equipment 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,715.19 288,143.13
09/07/2023 8344 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 109 Las Palmas 400.00 287,743.13
09/07/2023 8345 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 992.25 286,750.88
09/07/2023 8346 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 191.44 286,559.44
09/07/2023 8347 Golden State Copier 2000 - Accounts Payable 259.62 286,299.82
09/07/2023 8348 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 286,074.82
09/07/2023 8349 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 263.10 285,811.72
09/07/2023 8350 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 298.82 285,512.90
09/07/2023 8351 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 27.37 285,485.53
09/07/2023 8352 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 25.75 285,459.78
09/07/2023 8353 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 49.26 285,410.52
09/07/2023 8354 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.80 285,308.72
09/08/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/8 300.00  285,608.72
09/08/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/8 5,808.18  291,416.90
09/08/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/7 6,307.61 297,724.51
09/08/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/7 1,252.15  298,976.66
09/08/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 3,934.14  302,910.80
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 09/01/2023 through 09/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

10/5/2023 9:24 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/08/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 8,475.84 311,386.64
09/08/2023 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 -split- 8-31-23 177.95 311,208.69
09/08/2023 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 952363 239.30 310,969.39
09/08/2023 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0700516 781.14 310,188.25
09/08/2023 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 9-3-23 348.11 309,840.14
09/08/2023 8355 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.51 309,737.63
09/08/2023 8356 Jared L. Bouchard 2000 - Accounts Payable ACWA Conf. ... 614.22 309,123.41
09/08/2023 8357 S.L. Leonard & Asso... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,599.45 307,523.96
09/11/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,397.88 308,921.84
09/11/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,885.42 313,807.26
09/12/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,288.22 315,095.48
09/12/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,309.53 317,405.01
09/12/2023 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... 9-1-23 809.81 316,595.20
09/12/2023 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 9-1-23 120.30 316,474.90
09/12/2023 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 9-1-23 wifi 527.42 315,947.48
09/12/2023 8358 A'toZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 937.50 315,009.98
09/12/2023 8359 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable AWA annual ... 300.00 314,709.98
09/12/2023 8360 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,311.85 308,398.13
09/12/2023 8366 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 408.00 307,990.13
09/12/2023 8367 CWEA 2000 - Accounts Payable Earl David Bro... 221.00 307,769.13
09/12/2023 8368 Visual Edge IT 2000 - Accounts Payable 51.81 307,717.32
09/13/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,232.74 311,950.06
09/13/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 4,237.35 316,187.41
09/13/2023 8369 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 137.00 316,050.41
09/13/2023 8370 Jared L. Bouchard 2000 - Accounts Payable Pymt for room-... 135.00 315,915.41
09/14/2023 EDEp QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,285.32 319,200.73
09/14/2023 8371 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,127.50 318,073.23
09/14/2023 8372 Great American Fina... 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.38 317,772.85
09/14/2023 8373 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 339.39 317,433.46
09/14/2023 8374 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 109n Las Palmas 10,456.67 306,976.79
09/14/2023 8375 Erika Davis 2000 - Accounts Payable travel car for C... 329.80 306,646.99
09/15/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 9,760.44 316,407.43
09/15/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 9,855.79 326,263.22
09/15/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit 9,996.19 336,259.41
09/15/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,076.68 337,336.09
09/15/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 5,241.96 342,578.05
09/15/2023 ACH Pacific Western 6 - Administrative Exp... Bank Analysis ... 70.02 342,508.03
09/15/2023 ACH Vanco Chrg 6 - Administrative Exp... Vanco Pymt ch... 92.20 342,415.83
09/15/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit Correc... 0.85 342,414.98
09/15/2023 8430 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 53,712.15 288,702.83
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 09/01/2023 through 09/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

10/5/2023 9:24 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/18/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,428.52  291,131.35
09/18/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,428.44 293,559.79
09/19/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 867.32  294,427.11
09/19/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,126.90  297,554.01
09/19/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West Mont... 102,441.52 399,995.53
09/20/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,431.85 404,427.38
09/20/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 34,877.56  439,304.94
09/20/2023 8376 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable AWA/CCWUC... 90.00 439,214.94
09/20/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,344.59 414,870.35
09/20/2023 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 414,870.35
09/20/2023 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 414,870.35
09/20/2023 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 414,870.35
09/20/2023 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 414,870.35
09/20/2023 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 414,870.35
09/20/2023 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 414,870.35
09/20/2023 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 414,870.35
09/21/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 752.87  415,623.22
09/21/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,486.37 418,109.59
09/21/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Prachyl 163.96 417,945.63
09/21/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Carson 126.51 417,819.12
09/22/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 120.00 417,939.12
09/22/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit 615.00  418,554.12
09/22/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit 6,546.43 425,100.55
09/22/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 7,471.15 432,571.70
09/22/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 8,628.70  441,200.40
09/22/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit 12,792.87 453,993.27
09/22/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit 19,751.90 473,745.17
09/22/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,462.54  475,207.71
09/22/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,147.58 478,355.29
09/22/2023 ACH CalPERS -split- Medical 10,791.30 467,563.99
09/22/2023 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 16,278.68 451,285.31
09/22/2023 8377 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 75.00 451,210.31
09/22/2023 8378 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,664.30 445,546.01
09/22/2023 8379 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 13.50 445,532.51
09/22/2023 8380 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 445,532.51
09/22/2023 8381 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 374.68 445,157.83
09/22/2023 8382 Golden State Copier 2000 - Accounts Payable Paper Jogger 1,311.00 443.846.83
09/22/2023 8383 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 76,084.34 367,762.49
09/22/2023 8384 United Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 389.63 367,372.86
09/22/2023 8385 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,053.36 366,319.50
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 09/01/2023 through 09/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

10/5/2023 9:24 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/22/2023 8386 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable 11-1-2023 Pay... 153,065.63 213,253.87
09/22/2023 8387 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 71.66 213,182.21
09/25/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,233.10  214,415.31
09/25/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,971.08  217,386.39
09/25/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 743.07  218,129.46
09/26/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,104.35 220,233.81
09/26/2023 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... Wifi 160.50 220,073.31
09/26/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 195.79 219,877.52
09/26/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 423.65 219,453.87
09/26/2023 ACH Pitney Bowes Inc. 6 - Administrative Exp... 527.02 218,926.85
09/26/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 969.89 217,956.96
09/26/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 1,351.13 216,605.83
09/27/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 374.88 216,980.71
09/27/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,397.21 219,377.92
09/28/2023 EDEp QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 492.58 219,870.50
09/28/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 980.01 220,850.51
09/28/2023 ACH CalPERS -split- 09-02-23 to 9-1... 4,051.64 216,798.87
09/28/2023 ACH -split- pa period 9-2-2... 2,404.87 214,394.00
09/28/2023 8390 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 202.25 214,191.75
09/28/2023 8391 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 127.63 214,064.12
09/28/2023 8392 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 171.00 213,893.12
09/28/2023 8393 Robert Lostutter 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 213,893.12
09/28/2023 8394 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 213,893.12
09/28/2023 8395 Robert Lostutter 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,207.40 210,685.72
09/28/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 219.28 210,466.44
09/28/2023 DD Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 210,466.44
09/28/2023 8388 Michael Lebow -split- 142.20 210,324.24
09/28/2023 8389 Sean Debley -split- 142.19 210,182.05
09/29/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/28 1,06545  211,247.50
09/29/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/28 701.00  211,948.50
09/29/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/28 30,381.78 242,330.28
09/29/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/28 29,770.23  272,100.51
09/29/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/28 250.00  272,350.51
09/29/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 152.41 272,502.92
09/29/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 152.41 272,655.33
09/29/2023 8397 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,728.90 270,926.43
09/29/2023 8398 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Mainte... 4,500.00 266,426.43
09/29/2023 8399 Platinum Tow & Tra... 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.00 266,126.43
09/29/2023 8400 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 10,183.90 255,942.53
09/29/2023 8401 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 431.00 255,511.53
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 09/01/2023 through 09/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

10/5/2023 9:24 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/29/2023 8402 Aqua-Tech Services ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 330.00 255,181.53
09/29/2023 8403 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Building 1,142.84 254,038.69
09/29/2023 8404 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 150.00 253,888.69
09/29/2023 8405 Oilfield Electric Motor 2000 - Accounts Payable 599.00 253,289.69
09/29/2023 8406 STARK REALTY 2000 - Accounts Payable LEAK RELIEF 71.21 253,218.48
09/29/2023 8407 United Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,135.49 252,082.99
09/29/2023 8408 Visual Edge IT 2000 - Accounts Payable 51.81 252,031.18
09/30/2023 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 9-2-23 to 9-15-... 67.00 251,964.18
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, September 12, 2023

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Debley called the meeting to order at 5:28 P.M. In attendance, Vice President
Bouchard, Director Lebow, General Manager, Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika
Davis, General Counsel, Dennis McNulty, Office Manager, CJ Dillon, and Operations
Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

Director Brewer and Director Nast were absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Resident Shawn Thomas asked how the New Administration and Operations Facility
was being funded. General Manager Martinez explained that it was being funded by
Capital Reserve Funding and no debt is being issued. The 5-year rate structure is
already set, future rates will not be impacted.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

President Debley stated there was a correction to the Consent Calendar — leak relief for
customer #684 was modified to reflect $21.56 instead of $0.00. Vice President
Bouchard made the motion to approve the amended Consent Calendar. Director Lebow
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Lebow: YES 3 -Yes0-No

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. Review and approved 1 year agreement with Teaman, Ramirez & Smith, Inc.

Office Manager Dillon explained that this will be the last year Teaman, Ramirez &
Smith, Inc. will be doing government audits, so this will be the District’s last year with
the firm. This proposal is for the year 2022-2023. Office Manager Dillon said a list of
auditing firms will be brought to a future meeting for review. Vice President Bouchard
made the motion to approve the 1-year agreement with Teaman, Ramirez & Smith, Inc.
President Debley seconded the motion. The motion passed.



Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Lebow: YES 3 -Yes 0 -No
2. Bad Debt Write Off

Office Manager Dillon said this is the bad debt write off from FY 2021/2022 to be written
